Within one year 469 – 1,298 744
One to five years 422 – 2,642 2,216
After five years 1 – 428 532

892 – 4,368 3,492

22 Dividends
During 2007, Empresaria Group plc paid dividends of £166,000 to its equity shareholders (2006: £106,000). This represents a payment of
0.50 pence per share (2006: 0.45 pence).

The proposed final dividend for year ended 2007 is 0.55 pence per ordinary share (2006: 0.50 pence). The proposed dividend is subject to
approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting and has not been included as a liability in these financial statements. If approved, the
dividends will be paid on 18 August 2008 to members registered on 18 July 2008.

23 Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share
The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of shares in issue during the year.

Based on current trading conditions, the Directors are of the opinion that there would be no dilution to the earnings per share figure resulting
from subsidiary minority shareholders trading up.

Reconciliations of the earnings and weighted average number of shares used in the calculations are set out below.

2007 2006

Profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders of the parent (£000) 2,549 1,558
Weighted average number of shares 30,192,276 23,102,238
Basic and diluted earnings per share (pence) 8.4 6.7

Adjusted earnings per share 2007 2006
£000 £000

Profit before tax 5,991 2,894
Income tax expense (1,881) (828)

Add back:
Intangible amortisation 107 –
Recognition of pre-acquisition deferred tax asset against goodwill under IFRS – 100
Impairment (net of negative goodwill) 37 –
Recognition of deferred tax liability on amortisation on purchased goodwill under IFRS 60 65
IFRS transition cost 36 –

Minority interests (1,575) (562)

Adjusted profit after tax and minority interests 2,775 1,669

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 9.2 7.2

48 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Empresaria Group plc Report and Accounts 2007

24 Notes to cash flow
a) Cash flows from operating activities

2007 2006
£000 £000

Profit for the year 4,109 2,066
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 685 337
Negative goodwill (712) –
Goodwill impairment 679 –
Intangible amortisation 107 –
Taxation expense recognised in income statement 1,881 828
Share of losses in associates 118 203
Net finance cost 630 408
(Increase) in trade receivables (5,101) (726)
(Decrease)/increase in trade payables (4) 2,253

Cash generated from operations 2,392 5,369
Income taxes paid (1,383) (739)

Net cash from operating activities 1,009 4,630

b) Components of cash and cash equivalents
2007 2006
£000 £000

Cash with bank 4,110 3,342

4,110 3,342

25 Contingent liabilities
Contingent consideration
Various contingent consideration payments have been deemed probable at 31 December 2007 totalling £823,000 (2006: nil). As such,
management has booked a liability for these liabilities.

The fair value of contingent consideration is accrued once it is probable that all the conditions for payment will be met. Details of the contingent
consideration on current year acquisition are set out in note 5.

Guarantees
Cross guarantees exist in respect of bank loans and overdrafts between all of the Group companies.

Guarantees and contingencies exist in the ordinary course of business.

[…]

Other financial assets – – – – – – –
Deferred tax assets – – – 169 – – 169
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 10,169 – – (164) – – 10,005
Cash and cash equivalents 2,405 – – – – – 2,405
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (6,754) – – – – – (6,754)
Short-term borrowings (3,302) – – – – – (3,302)
Current portion of long-term borrowings (225) – – – – – (225)
Current tax payable (711) – – – – – (711)
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (1,326) – – – – – (1,326)
Deferred tax liabilities – – – (5) – – (5)
Other non-current liabilities (123) – – – – – (123)

Net assets 8,688 – – – – – 8,688

Equity
Share capital 1,113 – – – – – 1,113
Share premium account 3,822 – – – – – 3,822
Merger reserve 1,539 – – – – – 1,539
Retained earnings 1,447 – – – – – 1,447
Translation reserve – – – – – – –
Fair value movements in financial instruments – – – – – – –
Minority interest 767 – – – – – 767

Total equity 8,688 – – – – – 8,688

50 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Empresaria Group plc Report and Accounts 2007

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2006
UK GAAP a b c d e IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 790 – – – – – 790
Goodwill 9,684 762 (100) – – – 10,346
Other intangible assets – – – – – – –
Investments in associates 660 – – – – (78) 582
Other financial assets – – – – – – –
Deferred tax assets – – – 311 – 23 334
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11,480 – – (251) – – 11,229
Cash and cash equivalents 3,342 – – – – – 3,342
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (9,388) – – – – – (9,388)
Short-term borrowings (2,569) – – – – – (2,569)
Current portion of long-term borrowings (989) – – – – – (989)
Current tax payable (798) – – – – – (798)
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (1,038) – – – – – (1,038)
Deferred tax liabilities – – – (60) (65) – (125)
Other non-current liabilities (163) – – – – – (163)

Net assets 11,011 762 (100) – (65) (55) 11,553

Equity
Share capital 1,193 – – – – – 1,193
Share premium account 5,185 – – – – – 5,185
Merger reserve 1,539 – – – – – 1,539
Retained earnings 2,313 696 (60) – (50) 23 2,922
Translation reserve (28) – – – – – (28)
Fair value movements in financial instruments – – – – – (78) (78)
Minority interest 809 66 (40) – (15) – 820

Total equity 11,011 762 (100) – (65) (55) 11,553

Empresaria Group plcReport and Accounts 2007

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 51

29 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2006
UK GAAP a b c d e IFRS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue 75,459 – – – – – 75,459
Cost of sales (53,619) – – – – – (53,619)

Gross profit 21,840 – – – – – 21,840
Administrative costs (19,097) 762 – – – – (18,335)

Operating profit 2,743 762 – – – – 3,505
Finance income – – – – – – –
Finance costs (408) – – – – – (408)
Movements in fair value of financial instruments – – – – – – –

Net finance cost (408) – – – – – (408)
Share of loss of associates (203) – – – – – (203)

Profit before tax 2,132 762 – – – – 2,894
Income tax expense (663) – (100) – (65) – (828)

Profit for the period 1,469 762 (100) – (65) – 2,066

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 972 696 (60) – (50) – 1,558
Minority interest 497 66 (40) – (15) – 508

1,469 762 (100) – (65) – 2,066

Notes to the reconciliations

a. Non-amortisation of goodwill.

b. Reduction in goodwill for subsequently recognised deferred tax assets.

c. Grossing up of deferred tax – £nil profit/(loss) impact.

d. Impact on deferred tax of non-amortisation of purchased goodwill.

e. Initial and/or fair market valuation of financial instruments.

52 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Empresaria Group plc Report and Accounts 2007

Empresaria Group plcReport and Accounts 2007

Independent Auditors’ Report on the Parent Company Financial Statements 53

We have audited the parent company financial statements of Empresaria Group plc for the year ended 31 December 2007 which comprise the